

No. 15-137

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

TODD NEWMAN AND ANTHONY CHIASSON,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
ANTHONY CHIASSON IN OPPOSITION**

GREGORY MORVILLO
MORVILLO LLP
1 World Financial Center
27th Floor
New York, NY 10281
(212) 796-6330

MARK F. POMERANTZ
Counsel of Record
PAUL, WEISS,
RIFKIND, WHARTON &
GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10019
(212) 373-3000
mpomerantz@paulweiss.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT FAITHFULLY APPLIED THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>DIRKS</i>	12
II. THERE IS NO CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS	20
III. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR DECIDING THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	26
IV. THIS COURT'S REVIEW WOULD NOT BENEFIT THE SECURITIES MARKETS	30
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978)	27
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	13, 32, 33
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gordon v. Sonar Capital Mgmt. LLC</i> , No. 11-cv-9665, 2015 WL 4554194 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2015).....	28
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	27
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	34
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	30
<i>SEC v. Conradt</i> , No. 12-cv-8676, 2015 WL 4486234 (S.D.N.Y. July 23, 2015).....	22, 23, 30, 31, 32
<i>SEC v. Jafar</i> , No. 13-cv-4645, 2015 WL 3604228 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2015).....	30
<i>SEC v. Maio</i> , 51 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Payton</i> , No. 14-cv-4644, 2015 WL 1538454 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2015).....	31, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>SEC v. Sabrdaran</i> , No. 14-cv-04825, 2015 WL 901352 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2015).....	31
<i>United States v. Conradt</i> , No. 12-cr-887, 2015 WL 480419 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2015).....	31
<i>United States v. Gupta</i> , No. 11-cr-907, 2015 WL 4036158 (S.D.N.Y. July 2, 2015).....	18, 30
<i>United States v. Mazzo</i> , No. 12-cr-269 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 23, 2015).....	31
<i>United States v. McPhail</i> , Crim. A. No. 14-10201, 2015 WL 2226249 (D. Mass. May 12, 2015).....	31
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	18
<i>United States v. Riley</i> , No. 13-cr-339, 2015 WL 891675 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2015).....	31
<i>United States v. Salman</i> , No. 14-10204, 2015 WL 4068903 (9th Cir. July 6, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Whitman</i> , No. 12-cr-125, 2015 WL 4506507 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 2015).....	30
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	34
STATUTES:	
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
15 U.S.C. § 78ff.....	6
18 U.S.C. § 2	6
18 U.S.C. § 371	6
REGULATIONS:	
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	6
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b5-2.....	6
Selective Disclosure and Insider Trading, 64 Fed. Reg. 72,590 (proposed Dec. 28, 1999)	20
Selective Disclosure and Insider Trading, 65 Fed. Reg. 51,716 (Aug. 24, 2000)	33
